Docket No: 112701-588

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Rémi Thomas	Name: Nestec S.A.	
Christian DuFort Jean-Francois Marie-Albert Tence	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Avenue Nestle 55,	
X Assignment _ Merger	CH-1800 Vevey	
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	City:State: Zip:	
_ Other	Country: Switzerland	
Execution Date(s): 6/23; 6/23; and 6/30/2004		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/899,051	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:  Robert M. Barrett, Esq. Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  _ Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
P.O. Box 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135	8. Deposit account number:	
	02-1818	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Robert M. Barrett (30,142)	March 16, 2005	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, each of

**Rémi THOMAS**, a citizen of France, residing at 11 Rue Neuve, F-60390 Berneuil En Bray, France;

**Christian DUFORT**, a citizen of France, residing at Route de Baroufières, F-24300, Nontron, France; and

Jean-Francois Marie-Albert TENCE, a citizen of France, residing at 5, Rue l'Ayon de l'Enclave, F-60580 Coye La Foret, France

an ASSIGNOR, is a co-inventor of the invention in, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING DECORATED ICE CREAM CONFECTIONERY ITEMS, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn Docket No. 88265-7265

$\boxtimes$ .	is executed on even date herewith		
	was filed on	as Application No	<del></del>

WHEREAS, NESTEC S.A., a Swiss corporate body having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Pages 1 of 3

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

23/06/2004	007
Date	Rémi THOMAS
On this 24 h day of 5 one  Rémi THOMAS, to me known and known the foregoing instrument and acknowledged	, 2004, before me personally appeared a to me to be the person of that name, who signed the same to be his/her free act and deed.  Witness
23/06/2004 Date	Christian DUFORT
Christian DUFORT, to me known and known	, 2004, before me personally appeared own to me to be the person of that name, who vledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

Pages 2 of 3

35/06/2104 Date	Jean-François Marie-Albert TENCE		
On this 30 day of 5000, 2004, before me personally appeared Jean-Francois Marie-Albert TENCE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.			
	C Austin Surderland		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Witness		

Pages 3 of 3

Fax:312

## BELL, BOYD & LLOYD LLC

THREE FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA 70 WEST MADISON STREET SUITE 3300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602-4207 312 372-1121 312 827-8185 FAX

Visit our web site at www.bellboyd.com

## **FAX COVER SHEET**

Date	March 16, 2005	
Total Number of Pages	6 (Including this page)	
То	Assignment Branch	
Company	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
City		
Fax Number	703-306-5995	
Phone Number		
From	Robert M. Barrett	
Direct Dial Phone	312-807-4204	
Client/Matter Number	112701-588	
Document Description		
Message	Please record the attached Assignment. Please fax the Notice of Recordation to 312-827-8185.	
	Thank you for your assistance.	

If this transmission is incomplete, please call 312 558-6294.

This document is intended only for the addressee(s) named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any use, dissemination or copying of this communication other than by the addressee is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original facsimile to us by mail. Thank you.

2

Fax:312

Docket No: <u>112701-588</u>

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Rémi Thomas	Name: Nestec S.A.	
Christian DuFort	Internal Address:	
Jean-François Marie-Albert Tence		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>Avenue Nestle 55</u> ,	
X Assignment _ Merger	<u>CH-1800 Vevey</u>	
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	City:State: Zip:	
_ Other	Country: Switzerland	
Execution Date(s): 6/23; 6/23; and 6/30/2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u></u>	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/899,051	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at	bached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Robert M. Barrett, Esq.	Enclosed	
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
P.O. Box 1135	8. Deposit account number:	
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135	02-1818	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Robert M. Barrett (30,142)	March 16, 2005	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**RECORDED: 03/16/2005**